COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF)	CASE NO.
AFFILIATE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO THE)	2021-0042
MITCHELL GENERATING STATION)	

ORDER

On February 15, 2022, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting witnesses Deryle Brett Mattison, Stephan Haynes, Alex Vaughan, Jason Cash, Allyson Keaton, and Timothy Kerns be permitted to participate virtually at the hearing scheduled for March 1, 2022, through March 3, 2022. Kentucky Power also requested attorneys Christen Blend, John Crespo, and Hector Garcia Santana be permitted to participate virtually at the hearing. Kentucky Power noted witness Brian West and attorneys Mark Overstreet and Katie Glass would be present in person at the hearing. Kentucky Power explained that all witnesses and attorneys that requested to participate virtually are out of state and the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic presents travel difficulties. Kentucky Power asserted that virtual participation of these witnesses and attorneys would not prejudice the Commission or any other parties.

Based upon the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power established good cause to grant the motion to allow witnesses and counsel participate virtually in the March 1, 2022, through March 3, 2022 hearing in light of the COVID-19 related concerns raised in the motion. The Commission finds that all Kentucky Power witnesses participating virtually shall participate in separate rooms on

separate devices to promote a higher quality sound and audio for the hearing than if the witnesses are in the same room using the same device.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion for witnesses and counsel to participate virtually in the March 1, 2022 hearing is granted.
- 2. Kentucky Power witnesses and counsel that appear virtually shall participate from separate rooms and be on separate devices.
- 3. Commission Staff shall contact participants with instructions for participating remotely.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 17 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 *J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Jody M Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101